Form PTO-1594 RECORDA 12 (Rev. 6-93)	2-01-1999 US. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) <b>TR</b> ,	
Tab settings // // 11 1. 23-019	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	01212051 al documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party:	2. Name and address of receiving part
WesTek Inc.	Westdeutsche Landesbank Girozen 1211 Avenue of Americas New York, NY 10036 11-23-1999
<ul><li>☐ Individual(s)</li><li>☐ Association</li><li>☐ General Partnership</li><li>☐ Limited Partnership</li></ul>	Attn: Credit Department U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ro
✓ Corporation - Delaware	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Other	☐ Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No	☐ General Partnership
	☐ Limited Partnership
3. Nature of Conveyance:	☐ Corporation
Assignment Merger  Amendment to a	Other New York branch of a German banking institut
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designator is attached:
L Other Execution Date: July 27, 1999	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date. July 27, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) listed below:	
A. Trademark Application Nos.:  75/283,722	B. Trademark Registration No.: 2,099,693
A. Trademark Application Nos.:	-
A. Trademark Application Nos.: 75/283,722	2,099,693
A. Trademark Application Nos.: 75/283,722 75/223,259  Additional numbers attach	2,099,693
A. Trademark Application Nos.: 75/283,722 75/223,259  Additional numbers attach  Name and address of party to whom correspondence	2,099,693 ed? ☐ Yes 🏿 No
A. Trademark Application Nos.: 75/283,722 75/223,259  Additional numbers attach  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	2,099,693  ed? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3
A. Trademark Application Nos.: 75/283,722 75/223,259  Additional numbers attach  Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: GLENN A. GUNDERSEN	2,099,693  ed?
A. Trademark Application Nos.: 75/283,722 75/223,259  Additional numbers attach  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: GLENN A. GUNDERSEN DECHERT, PRICE & RHOADS	2,099,693  ed?
A. Trademark Application Nos.: 75/283,722 75/223,259  Additional numbers attach  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: GLENN A. GUNDERSEN DECHERT, PRICE & RHOADS 4000 BELL ATLANTIC TOWER	2,099,693  ed?
A. Trademark Application Nos.: 75/283,722 75/223,259  Additional numbers attach  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: GLENN A. GUNDERSEN DECHERT, PRICE & RHOADS 4000 BELL ATLANTIC TOWER 1717 ARCH STREET	2,099,693  ed?
A. Trademark Application Nos.: 75/283,722 75/223,259  Additional numbers attach  S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: GLENN A. GUNDERSEN  DECHERT, PRICE & RHOADS  4000 BELL ATLANTIC TOWER  1717 ARCH STREET  PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19103-2793  TEL. NO. (215) 994-2183	2,099,693  ed? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
A. Trademark Application Nos.:  75/283,722  75/223,259  Additional numbers attach  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: GLENN A. GUNDERSEN  DECHERT, PRICE & RHOADS  4000 BELL ATLANTIC TOWER  1717 ARCH STREET  PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19103-2793  TEL. NO. (215) 994-2183  DO NOT U  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document	2,099,693  ed? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
A. Trademark Application Nos.:  75/283,722  75/223,259  Additional numbers attach  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: GLENN A. GUNDERSEN  DECHERT, PRICE & RHOADS  4000 BELL ATLANTIC TOWER  1717 ARCH STREET  PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19103-2793  TEL. NO. (215) 994-2183  DO NOT U  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document	2,099,693  ed? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
A. Trademark Application Nos.:  75/283,722  75/223,259  Additional numbers attach  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: GLENN A. GUNDERSEN  DECHERT, PRICE & RHOADS  4000 BELL ATLANTIC TOWER  1717 ARCH STREET  PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19103-2793  TEL. NO. (215) 994-2183  DO NOT U  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document	2,099,693  ed? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)

ssioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assign Washington, D.C. 20231 00000055 040475 2099693

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 CH

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 001993 FRAME: 0901

## AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Amendment No. 2"), dated as of July 27, 1999, between WesTek Inc., as grantor (the "Grantor") and Westdeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale, New York Branch, as lender (the "Lender").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Lender and the Grantor are parties to a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 28, 1994 (as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented in accordance with the terms thereof, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), whereby the Grantor has granted the Lender a security interest in the Trademark Collateral to secure the Secured Obligations, which includes all obligations under the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of July 27, 1999 (the "Amended and Restated Credit Agreement"), between the Lender and the Grantor; and

WHEREAS, since the date of the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor has acquired certain additional trademarks against which the Lender desires to record its security interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Except as otherwise set forth herein, capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>Amendments to the Trademark Security Agreement</u>. The following trademarks shall be added to the end of Schedule I:

WESTEK RN 2,099,693 WTI logotype SN 75/283,722 WTI logotype SN 75/223,259

- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. To induce the Lender to enter into this Amendment No. 2, the Grantor represents and warrants as of the Effective Date that:
  - (a) It has the power, authority and legal right to make and deliver this Amendment No. 2 and to perform its obligations under the Trademark Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment No. 2, without any notice, consent, approval or authorization not already obtained, and that it has taken all necessary action to authorize the same.
  - (b) The making and delivery of this Amendment No. 2 and the performance of the Trademark Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment No. 2, do not violate any provision of law or any regulation, or its charter or by-laws, or

74403.1.02

,

TRADEMARK REEL: 001993 FRAME: 0902

result in the breach of or constitute a default under or require any consent under any indenture or other agreement or instrument to which it is a party or by which it or any of its properties may be bound or affected. The Trademark Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment No. 2, constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as the enforceability thereof may be limited by any applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally.

- (c) The representations and warranties made by it contained in the Trademark Security Agreement are true and correct on and as of the date of this Amendment No. 2 and after giving effect hereto.
- (d) No Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under the Trademark Security Agreement as of the date of this Amendment No. 2 and after giving effect hereto.

## 4. Reference to and Effect on the Loan Documents.

- (a) On and after the Effective Date, (i) all references in the Trademark Security Agreement to "this Agreement," "hereof," "herein" or similar terms, (ii) all references to the Trademark Security Agreement in each agreement, instrument and other document executed or delivered in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement and (iii) all references to the Trademark Security Agreement in all other Loan Documents, shall mean and refer to the Trademark Security Agreement as amended by this Amendment No. 2.
- (b) Except as specifically amended hereby, the Trademark Security Agreement shall continue to be in full force and effect and is hereby in all respects ratified and confirmed.
- (c) The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment No. 2 shall not operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Lender under any Loan Document, nor constitute a waiver of any provision of any Loan Document.
- 4. <u>Obligations Secured</u>. The parties hereto confirm that all liabilities, obligations and indebtedness, whether now existing or hereafter incurred, by the Grantor to the Lender under the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement and the Term Note are secured by the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment No. 2 may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute a single instrument with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Amendment No. 2 shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to the conflict of law principles thereof.

TRADEMARK REEL: 001993 FRAME: 0903 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 2 to be duly executed and delivered by their proper and duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

	SCHE LANDESE RK BRANCH, as	BANK GIROZENTRALE, Lender
By: Name: Title:	Salvatore Battinelli Managing Director Credit Department	Raymond K. Miller Vice President
WESTEK IN	IC., a's Grantor	
By:		
Name:		
Title:		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 2 to be duly executed and delivered by their proper and duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

> WESTDEUTSCHE LANDESBANK GIROZENTRALE, NEW YORK BRANCH, as Lender

By: Name: Title:

WESTEK INC., as Grantor

RENFAN J LEAUDE VICE PRESIDENT CEFO Name:

Title:

LAW OFFICES OF

30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA NEW YORK, NY 10112 (212) 698-3500

PRINCETON PIKE CORPORATE CENTER P.O. BOX 5218 PRINCETON, NJ 08543-5218 (609) 620-3200

THIRTY NORTH THIRD STREET HARRISBURG, PA 17101-1603 (717) 237-2000

TEN POST OFFICE SQUARE SOUTH BOSTON, MA 02109-4603 (617) 728-7100

> 90 STATE HOUSE SQUARE HARTFORD, CT 06103-3702 (860) 524-3999

## **DECHERT PRICE & RHOADS**

4000 BELL ATLANTIC TOWER
1717 ARCH STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-2793

TELEPHONE: (215) 994-4000 FAX: (215) 994-2222 1775 EYE STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, DC 20006-2401 (202) 261-3300

65 AVENUE LOUISE 1050 BRUSSELS, BELGIUM (32-2) 535-5411

TITMUSS SAINER DECHERT
2 SERJEANTS' INN
LONDON EC4Y 1LT, ENGLAND
(44-171) 583-5353

55 AVENUE KLEBER 75116 PARIS, FRANCE (33-1) 53 65 05 00

GLENN A. GUNDERSEN
Direct Dial: (215) 994-2183
GLENN.GUNDERSEN@DECHERT.COM

November 23, 1999

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks Box Assignments 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

Re: Recordation of a security interest agreement

To the Assistant Commissioner:

Enclosed for recordation is a Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet and corresponding attachments evidencing the security interest agreement from WesTek Inc. to Westdeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale.

Please record this security interest agreement against the applications and registration listed on the attached schedule to the Recordation Cover Sheet. Please charge the filing fee of \$90.00 to Deposit Account No. 04-0475. Any underpayment can also be charged, or any refund credited, to Deposit Account No. 04-0475. A supplementary copy of the Cover Sheet is enclosed for billing purposes.

The notice of recordation should be forwarded to Glenn A. Gundersen, Dechert Price & Rhoads, 4000 Bell Atlantic Tower, 1717 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103-2793. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Glenn A. Gundersen

GAG:jdb Enclosures

cc: Holly J. Hoehner

RECORDED::11/28/1999

Attorney Ref. No. 65209-001; -002; -003

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001993 FRAME: 0906